SD3: Board resolution 
On 29 Oct 2019, Song Da 3 Joint Stock Company announced Board resolution as follows: 
Article 1: The Board of Directors approved the following:
1. Approve the operation results of the first 9 months of 2019 as follows:

1.1 Implementation of the main indicators of the first 9 months of 2019

	No
	Indicators
	Unit
	Plan 2019
	Implementation in the first 9 months of 2019
	% realization

	
	
	
	Total
	Holding company 
	Total
	Holding company 
	

	1
	Total production
	VND 106
	280,000
	130,000
	114,500
	19,600
	41%

	
	Construction
	VND 106
	102,000
	102,000
	17,600
	17,600
	

	
	Construction serving
	VND 106
	28,000
	28,000
	2,000
	2,000
	

	
	Industrial production
	VND 106
	150,000
	
	94,900
	94,900
	63%

	2
	 Revenue
	VND 106
	400,000
	263,500
	119,208
	39,755
	30%

	3
	Contributing to the State's budget 
	VND 106
	33,781
	8,579
	18,687
	1,186
	55%

	4
	Profit before tax 
	VND 106
	22,400
	
	-33,098
	-41,387
	

	5
	Investment plan
	VND 106
	40,200
	
	1,000
	
	2%


2. Operation plan of Q.IV/ 2019

	No
	Indicators
	Unit
	Operation plan of Q.IV/ 2019
	Note

	
	
	
	Total
	Holding company 
	

	A
	Operation plan 
	
	
	
	

	I
	Total production
	VND 106
	99,800                                                            
	68,800
	

	1
	Construction
	VND 106
	66,300
	66,300
	

	2
	Construction serving
	VND 106
	2,500
	2,500
	

	3
	Industrial production
	VND 106
	31,000
	
	

	II
	Finance plan
	
	
	
	

	1
	 Revenue
	VND 106
	143,321
	115,112
	

	2
	Contributing to the State's budget 
	VND 106
	12,903
	6,911
	

	3
	Profit before tax 
	VND 106
	37,725
	32,463
	

	B
	Investment plan
	VND 106
	10,494
	
	


3. Approve the financial statement of Q.III/ 2019

4. Approve the plan on salary payment to the Management Board of Song Da 3 Joint Stock Company based on Statement No. 209/ TTr – SD3 – KTDT dated 30 Jul 2019 of the General Director of the Company

5. Approve the establishment of a council of price approval based on Statement No. 321/ TTr – SD3 – KTDT dated 28 Oct 2019 of the General Director of the Company
6. Assigning the capital representative of Song Da 3 Joint Stock Company at Song Da 3 Hydropower Joint Stock Company – Dak Lo to hold the extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders in order to redistribute the profit of 2018 of the Company based on Statement No. 320/ TTr – SD3 – KTDT dated 28 Oct 2019 of the General Director of the Company
7. The Board of Directors assigned the General Director of the Company to complete the settlement of Dak Lo Hydropower project before 31 Dec 2019
For the expense supplement to the supervision consultancy unit, the Board of Directors assigned the General Director to attract capital and settle the completed projects
For the investment, the Board of Directors assigned the General Director to direct Song Da 3 Joint Stock Company – Dak Lo to complete the procedures for investment in Ngoc Tem Hydropower project in 2020
- The Board of Directors authorized the General Director to issue the fixed price to every project and take responsibility for profit to the Board of Directors 

- The Board of Directors assigned the General Director to balance the capital resources to pay the social insurance, salary and allowances to employees in accordance with regulations

Article 2: The Board resolution took effect from the signing date
Article 3: The General Director, Deputy General Director, head of functional departments of the Company, Director of units directly under and capital representative of Song Da 3 Joint Stock Company at enterprises will carry out the Board resolution 
